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Table 1.  Volunteers by selected characteristics, September 2002

(Numbers in thousands)

Characteristics in September 2002

Total, both sexes Men Women

Civilian
noninstitu-

tional
population

Volunteers Civilian
noninstitu-

tional
population

Volunteers Civilian
noninstitu-

tional
population

Volunteers

Number Percent of
population Number Percent of

population Number Percent of
population

Age

Total, 16 years and over ............................. 214,429 59,163 27.6 103,148 24,514 23.8 111,281 34,649 31.1
  16 to 24 years ........................................... 35,470 7,860 22.2 17,851 3,318 18.6 17,619 4,543 25.8
     16 to 19 years ........................................ 16,158 4,346 26.9 8,214 1,888 23.0 7,944 2,458 30.9
     20 to 24 years ........................................ 19,312 3,515 18.2 9,637 1,430 14.8 9,675 2,085 21.5
  25 years and over ..................................... 178,959 51,303 28.7 85,298 21,197 24.9 93,662 30,106 32.1
     25 to 34 years ........................................ 36,907 9,279 25.1 17,983 3,536 19.7 18,924 5,743 30.3
     35 to 44 years ........................................ 43,888 15,089 34.4 21,661 6,210 28.7 22,226 8,879 39.9
     45 to 54 years ........................................ 39,172 12,296 31.4 19,098 5,340 28.0 20,075 6,956 34.7
     55 to 64 years ........................................ 25,993 7,146 27.5 12,431 3,098 24.9 13,562 4,048 29.8
     65 years and over .................................. 32,998 7,492 22.7 14,124 3,012 21.3 18,874 4,480 23.7

Race and Hispanic origin

White .......................................................... 177,628 52,164 29.4 86,321 21,698 25.1 91,307 30,466 33.4
Black ........................................................... 26,039 4,987 19.2 11,696 1,955 16.7 14,344 3,032 21.1
Hispanic origin ............................................ 24,065 3,769 15.7 11,845 1,522 12.9 12,220 2,246 18.4

Educational attainment1

Less than a high school diploma ................ 26,999 2,734 10.1 12,970 1,149 8.9 14,029 1,585 11.3
High school graduate, no college2 .............. 57,664 12,293 21.3 26,772 4,612 17.2 30,892 7,681 24.9
Less than a bachelor's degree3 .................. 45,314 14,919 32.9 20,650 5,734 27.8 24,664 9,185 37.2
College graduates ...................................... 48,982 21,357 43.6 24,906 9,702 39.0 24,077 11,655 48.4

Marital status

Single, never married ................................. 57,316 12,177 21.2 30,621 5,300 17.3 26,694 6,877 25.8
Married, spouse present ............................. 115,706 37,823 32.7 58,456 16,764 28.7 57,250 21,059 36.8
Other marital status4 ................................... 41,408 9,163 22.1 14,071 2,450 17.4 27,337 6,713 24.6

Presence of own children under 18
years5

Without own children under 18 ................... 149,204 35,371 23.7 74,167 15,143 20.4 75,037 20,227 27.0
With own children under 18 ........................ 65,225 23,793 36.5 28,981 9,371 32.3 36,244 14,421 39.8

Employment status

Civilian labor force ...................................... 143,761 42,396 29.5 76,680 19,539 25.5 67,081 22,857 34.1
  Employed .................................................. 135,794 40,379 29.7 72,511 18,684 25.8 63,283 21,695 34.3
    Full time6 ................................................ 111,905 31,910 28.5 64,719 16,683 25.8 47,186 15,227 32.3
    Part time7 ................................................ 23,889 8,469 35.5 7,792 2,001 25.7 16,097 6,468 40.2
  Unemployed ............................................. 7,968 2,016 25.3 4,170 855 20.5 3,798 1,162 30.6
Not in the labor force .................................. 70,668 16,767 23.7 26,468 4,976 18.8 44,200 11,792 26.7

1 Data refer to persons 25 years and over.
2 Includes high school diploma or equivalent.
3 Includes the categories, some college, no degree; and associate degree.
4 Includes divorced, separated, and widowed persons.
5 Own children include sons, daughters, stepchildren, and adopted children. 

Not included are nieces, nephews, grandchildren, and other related and unrelated
children.

6 Usually work 35 hours or more a week at all jobs.

7 Usually work less than 35 hours a week at all jobs.
     NOTE:  Data on volunteers relate to persons who performed unpaid volunteer
activities for an organization at any point from September 1, 2001, through the
survey period in September 2002.  Detail for the above race and Hispanic-origin
groups will not sum to totals because data for the "other races" group are not
presented and Hispanics are included in both the white and black population
groups.



Table 2.  Volunteers by annual hours of volunteer activities and selected characteristics, September 2002

Characteristics in September 2002
Total

volunteers
(thousands)

Percent distribution of total annual hours spent volunteering at all
organizations

Median
annual
hours1

Total 1 to 14
hour(s)

15 to 49
hours

50 to 99
hours

100 to
499 hours

500 hours
and over

Not
reporting
annual
hours

Sex

Total, both sexes ........................................ 59,163 100.0 21.5 24.1 14.8 28.2 5.9 5.5 52
  Men ........................................................... 24,514 100.0 21.1 23.4 14.5 28.9 6.6 5.4 52
  Women ..................................................... 34,649 100.0 21.8 24.6 15.0 27.6 5.4 5.6 50

Age

Total, 16 years and over ............................. 59,163 100.0 21.5 24.1 14.8 28.2 5.9 5.5 52
  16 to 24 years ........................................... 7,860 100.0 25.2 27.9 14.2 22.0 4.1 6.6 40
     16 to 19 years ........................................ 4,346 100.0 23.7 29.4 15.2 22.0 2.8 6.9 40
     20 to 24 years ........................................ 3,515 100.0 27.1 26.0 12.9 22.0 5.7 6.3 36
  25 years and over ..................................... 51,303 100.0 21.0 23.5 14.9 29.1 6.2 5.3 52
     25 to 34 years ........................................ 9,279 100.0 29.2 26.5 13.6 23.2 3.5 4.0 34
     35 to 44 years ........................................ 15,089 100.0 21.0 24.8 16.3 27.8 5.8 4.3 52
     45 to 54 years ........................................ 12,296 100.0 20.5 23.0 15.9 29.7 5.7 5.3 53
     55 to 64 years ........................................ 7,146 100.0 18.1 21.9 14.2 32.2 7.4 6.1 60
     65 years and over .................................. 7,492 100.0 14.2 19.4 12.8 35.4 10.0 8.2 96

Race and Hispanic origin

White .......................................................... 52,164 100.0 21.4 24.4 15.1 28.1 5.8 5.2 52
Black ........................................................... 4,987 100.0 21.0 22.2 12.6 29.8 7.0 7.5 52
Hispanic origin ............................................ 3,769 100.0 22.9 26.6 14.9 24.3 5.2 6.0 44

Educational attainment2

Less than a high school diploma ................ 2,734 100.0 26.0 21.6 13.8 25.3 6.1 7.2 48
High school graduate, no college3 .............. 12,293 100.0 24.1 22.7 14.0 26.8 6.1 6.3 50
Less than a bachelor's degree4 .................. 14,919 100.0 21.1 23.3 14.5 29.7 6.4 5.1 52
College graduates ...................................... 21,357 100.0 18.4 24.4 15.8 30.6 6.2 4.7 60

Marital status

Single, never married ................................. 12,177 100.0 24.3 27.3 14.4 23.1 4.7 6.1 40
Married, spouse present ............................. 37,823 100.0 20.8 23.2 15.1 29.8 6.0 5.2 53
Other marital status5 ................................... 9,163 100.0 20.8 23.6 14.1 28.5 7.1 6.0 52

Presence of own children
 under 18 years6

Men:
  No own children under 18 years old ......... 15,143 100.0 20.6 23.6 13.9 28.5 7.2 6.2 52
  With own children under 18 years old ...... 9,371 100.0 21.9 23.1 15.4 29.7 5.7 4.1 52
Women:
  No own children under 18 years old ......... 20,227 100.0 20.8 24.6 14.4 28.2 5.5 6.4 52
  With own children under 18 years old ...... 14,421 100.0 23.2 24.4 15.9 26.9 5.2 4.4 50

Employment status

Civilian labor force ...................................... 42,396 100.0 23.2 25.0 15.2 26.8 4.9 4.9 48
  Employed .................................................. 40,379 100.0 23.3 25.0 15.2 26.8 4.8 4.9 48
    Full time7 ................................................ 31,910 100.0 24.0 25.3 14.8 26.2 4.8 4.9 46
    Part time8 ................................................ 8,469 100.0 20.9 23.7 16.5 28.8 5.1 5.0 52
  Unemployed ............................................. 2,016 100.0 21.8 25.7 15.3 27.2 5.9 4.1 50
Not in the labor force .................................. 16,767 100.0 17.2 21.7 13.8 31.8 8.5 7.0 72

1 For those reporting annual hours.
2 Data refer to persons 25 years and over.
3 Includes high school diploma or equivalent.
4 Includes the categories, some college, no degree; and associate degree.
5 Includes divorced, separated, and widowed persons.
6 Own children include sons, daughters, stepchildren, and adopted children. 

Not included are nieces, nephews, grandchildren, and other related and unrelated
children.

7 Usually work 35 hours or more a week at all jobs.
8 Usually work less than 35 hours a week at all jobs.

     NOTE:  Data on volunteers relate to persons who performed unpaid volunteer
activities for an organization at any point from September 1, 2001, through the
survey period in September 2002.  Detail for the above race and Hispanic-origin
groups will not sum to totals because data for the "other races" group are not
presented and Hispanics are included in both the white and black population
groups.



Table 3.  Volunteers by number of organizations for which volunteer activities were performed and
selected characteristics, September 2002

Characteristics in September 2002
Total

volunteers
(thousands)

Percent distribution of the number of organizations for which
volunteer activities were performed

Total One Two Three Four
Five
or

more

Not reporting
number of

organizations

Sex

Total, both sexes ........................................ 59,163 100.0 69.1 19.3 7.4 2.4 1.7 0.2
  Men ........................................................... 24,514 100.0 70.6 18.5 6.7 2.2 1.7 .2
  Women ..................................................... 34,649 100.0 68.1 19.8 7.9 2.5 1.7 .1

Age

Total, 16 years and over ............................. 59,163 100.0 69.1 19.3 7.4 2.4 1.7 .2
  16 to 24 years ........................................... 7,860 100.0 76.9 15.5 4.9 1.2 1.0 .4
     16 to 19 years ........................................ 4,346 100.0 74.5 16.8 5.9 1.4 .8 .5
     20 to 24 years ........................................ 3,515 100.0 79.9 13.9 3.7 1.0 1.1 .4
  25 years and over ..................................... 51,303 100.0 67.9 19.8 7.7 2.5 1.8 .1
     25 to 34 years ........................................ 9,279 100.0 74.8 17.4 5.2 1.4 1.0 .2
     35 to 44 years ........................................ 15,089 100.0 64.9 22.2 8.3 2.7 1.8 –
     45 to 54 years ........................................ 12,296 100.0 65.6 20.1 8.9 3.1 2.2 .2
     55 to 64 years ........................................ 7,146 100.0 66.7 19.2 8.5 3.1 2.4 –
     65 years and over .................................. 7,492 100.0 70.6 18.2 7.1 2.2 1.7 .2

Race and Hispanic origin

White .......................................................... 52,164 100.0 68.0 20.0 7.7 2.5 1.8 .2
Black ........................................................... 4,987 100.0 77.4 14.1 5.4 1.6 1.4 .1
Hispanic origin ............................................ 3,769 100.0 81.1 13.7 3.3 1.0 .8 .1

Educational attainment1

Less than a high school diploma ................ 2,734 100.0 85.8 11.2 2.3 .2 .4 .1
High school graduate, no college2 .............. 12,293 100.0 77.2 16.5 4.5 1.2 .4 .1
Less than a bachelor's degree3 .................. 14,919 100.0 70.5 18.6 6.9 2.3 1.6 .1
College graduates ...................................... 21,357 100.0 58.5 23.7 10.8 3.8 3.0 .2

Marital status

Single, never married ................................. 12,177 100.0 74.5 16.3 6.0 1.4 1.4 .4
Married, spouse present ............................. 37,823 100.0 67.4 20.3 7.7 2.7 1.8 .1
Other marital status4 ................................... 9,163 100.0 69.3 18.9 7.6 2.4 1.8 –

Presence of own children
 under 18 years5

Men:
  No own children under 18 years old ......... 15,143 100.0 71.7 17.5 6.5 2.2 1.9 .2
  With own children under 18 years old ...... 9,371 100.0 68.9 20.1 7.0 2.3 1.4 .2
Women:
  No own children under 18 years old ......... 20,227 100.0 70.5 18.4 7.2 2.2 1.5 .2
  With own children under 18 years old ...... 14,421 100.0 64.7 21.7 8.8 2.8 1.9 .1

Employment status

Civilian labor force ...................................... 42,396 100.0 68.7 19.5 7.6 2.3 1.7 .2
  Employed .................................................. 40,379 100.0 68.4 19.6 7.7 2.4 1.8 .2
    Full time6 ................................................ 31,910 100.0 68.8 19.5 7.5 2.4 1.7 .1
    Part time7 ................................................ 8,469 100.0 66.8 20.0 8.6 2.3 2.0 .3
  Unemployed ............................................. 2,016 100.0 74.3 17.4 5.3 1.7 1.2 –
Not in the labor force .................................. 16,767 100.0 70.3 18.7 6.7 2.5 1.7 .2

1 Data refer to persons 25 years and over.
2 Includes high school diploma or equivalent.
3 Includes the categories, some college, no degree; and

associate degree.
4 Includes divorced, separated, and widowed persons.
5 Own children include sons, daughters, stepchildren, and

adopted children.  Not included are nieces, nephews,
grandchildren, and other related and unrelated children.

6 Usually work 35 hours or more a week at all jobs.

7 Usually work less than 35 hours a week at all jobs.
     NOTE:  Data on volunteers relate to persons who performed
unpaid volunteer activities for an organization at any point from
September 1, 2001, through the survey period in September
2002.  Detail for the above race and Hispanic-origin groups will
not sum to totals because data for the "other races" group are
not presented and Hispanics are included in both the white and
black population groups.  Dash represents or rounds to zero.



Table 4.  Volunteers by type of main organization for which volunteer activities were performed and selected
characteristics, September 2002

Characteristics in September 2002
Total

volunteers
(thousands)

Percent distribution of volunteers by type of main organization1

Total

Civic,
political,

profession-
al, or inter-

national

Educa-
tional or
youth

service

Environ-
mental or

animal
care

Hospital
or other
health

Public
safety Religious

Social or
communi-
ty service

Sport,
hobby,
cultural,
or arts

Other Not
determined

Sex

Total, both sexes ..................................... 59,163 100.0 6.1 27.2 1.6 8.6 1.4 33.9 12.1 4.0 3.5 1.5

  Men ................................................... 24,514 100.0 7.6 25.5 1.7 6.7 2.3 33.0 12.7 5.0 3.9 1.6

  Women ............................................... 34,649 100.0 5.1 28.5 1.6 10.0 .8 34.5 11.7 3.2 3.3 1.4

Age

Total, 16 years and over ............................ 59,163 100.0 6.1 27.2 1.6 8.6 1.4 33.9 12.1 4.0 3.5 1.5

  16 to 24 years ....................................... 7,860 100.0 4.8 31.0 1.8 9.0 1.7 30.5 12.9 3.1 3.5 1.6

     16 to 19 years ..................................... 4,346 100.0 4.6 34.1 1.6 7.7 1.0 30.7 13.2 3.1 2.8 1.2

     20 to 24 years ..................................... 3,515 100.0 5.0 27.3 2.0 10.7 2.5 30.3 12.6 3.0 4.4 2.2

  25 years and over .................................. 51,303 100.0 6.3 26.7 1.6 8.6 1.4 34.4 12.0 4.1 3.5 1.5

     25 to 34 years ..................................... 9,279 100.0 5.5 34.3 1.8 8.6 1.9 28.6 11.5 3.2 3.4 1.1

     35 to 44 years ..................................... 15,089 100.0 4.6 39.3 1.4 6.6 1.2 29.3 9.5 3.9 3.1 1.0

     45 to 54 years ..................................... 12,296 100.0 6.4 25.5 1.6 8.7 1.4 34.5 11.0 5.1 3.8 2.0

     55 to 64 years ..................................... 7,146 100.0 9.3 13.0 2.3 10.4 1.1 41.1 13.4 4.0 3.8 1.7

     65 years and over ................................ 7,492 100.0 7.9 6.5 1.0 10.5 1.2 45.2 17.6 4.2 4.0 2.0

Race and Hispanic origin

White ................................................... 52,164 100.0 6.4 27.2 1.8 8.8 1.5 32.9 12.2 4.1 3.6 1.4

Black ................................................... 4,987 100.0 3.5 27.4 .3 6.7 .6 45.3 10.0 1.6 2.9 1.7

Hispanic origin ........................................ 3,769 100.0 4.2 32.9 .6 6.4 1.1 36.6 10.7 2.8 3.3 1.3

Educational attainment2

Less than a high school diploma ................... 2,734 100.0 4.6 22.6 .3 6.4 1.2 45.8 13.4 1.6 2.8 1.3

High school graduate, no college3 ................. 12,293 100.0 6.0 25.4 1.2 8.2 1.8 36.9 11.7 3.9 3.6 1.3

Less than a bachelor's degree4 .................... 14,919 100.0 5.9 26.8 1.7 8.9 2.0 34.4 11.6 3.9 3.6 1.3

College graduates .................................... 21,357 100.0 7.0 27.9 1.9 8.8 .7 31.5 12.2 4.7 3.6 1.7

Marital status

Single, never married ................................ 12,177 100.0 6.1 28.4 2.2 9.6 1.7 27.2 14.8 4.0 4.4 1.6

Married, spouse present ............................ 37,823 100.0 6.0 28.2 1.3 7.7 1.4 36.6 10.4 4.0 3.0 1.5

Other marital status5 ................................. 9,163 100.0 6.7 21.9 2.0 11.2 1.2 31.6 15.6 3.7 4.6 1.5

Presence of own children

 under 18 years6

Men:

  No own children under 18 years old .............. 15,143 100.0 9.0 17.8 2.2 8.0 2.4 33.4 15.5 4.9 4.9 1.9

  With own children under 18 years old ............ 9,371 100.0 5.3 37.9 .9 4.5 2.1 32.5 8.1 5.2 2.2 1.3
Women:

  No own children under 18 years old .............. 20,227 100.0 6.5 16.1 2.2 12.8 .8 37.3 14.7 3.8 4.1 1.6

  With own children under 18 years old ............ 14,421 100.0 3.1 45.9 .6 6.0 .7 30.5 7.5 2.4 2.2 1.0

Employment status

Civilian labor force ................................... 42,396 100.0 6.4 28.9 1.8 8.6 1.6 32.1 11.5 4.2 3.5 1.4

  Employed ............................................ 40,379 100.0 6.4 28.8 1.7 8.6 1.7 32.2 11.5 4.2 3.5 1.4

    Full time7 ........................................... 31,910 100.0 6.7 28.2 1.7 8.7 1.9 31.6 11.8 4.3 3.7 1.4

    Part time8 .......................................... 8,469 100.0 5.2 31.2 1.8 8.1 .8 34.8 10.3 3.5 2.9 1.4

  Unemployed ......................................... 2,016 100.0 5.4 31.8 2.2 8.1 .9 30.2 12.6 4.4 3.6 .8

Not in the labor force ................................ 16,767 100.0 5.6 23.0 1.2 8.7 .9 38.3 13.5 3.4 3.6 1.8

1 Main organization is defined as the organization for which the volunteer worked the
most hours during the year.  See the Technical Note for more details.

2 Data refer to persons 25 years and over.
3 Includes high school diploma or equivalent.
4 Includes the categories, some college, no degree; and associate degree.
5 Includes divorced, separated, and widowed persons.
6 Own children include sons, daughters, stepchildren, and adopted children.  Not

included are nieces, nephews, grandchildren, and other related and unrelated children.

7 Usually work 35 hours or more a week at all jobs.
8 Usually work less than 35 hours a week at all jobs.

     NOTE:  Data on volunteers relate to persons who performed unpaid volunteer activities
for an organization at any point from September 1, 2001, through the survey period in
September 2002.  Detail for the above race and Hispanic-origin groups will not sum to
totals because data for the "other races" group are not presented and Hispanics are
included in both the white and black population groups.



Table 5.  Volunteer activities for main organization for which activities were performed and selected characteristics,
September 2002

Characteristics in September 2002
Total

volunteers
(thousands)

Percent distribution of volunteer activities for main organization1

Activi-
ties to
protect

the
envir-

onment
or

animals

Activities
to support

emer-
gency

prepared-
ness or

relief

Activi-
ties to

support
public

health or
safety

Board,
commit-
tee, or

neighbor-
hood

associa-
tion

member

Can-
vass,
cam-

paign, or
fund-
raise

Collect,
make,

serve, or
deliver
goods

Construc-
tion or

mainte-
nance

Consult-
ing or

admini-
strative
work

Organize,
supervise,

or help
with

events or
activities2

Provide
care or
trans-

portation

Teach
or

coach
Other

Not
reporting
type of
activity

Sex

Total, both sexes ................................. 59,163 4.6 4.8 8.3 16.3 22.9 22.2 9.7 14.0 43.2 12.3 24.4 16.8 1.4

  Men ............................................... 24,514 5.3 5.8 9.0 17.9 20.9 17.6 16.0 14.3 40.4 12.0 27.1 16.1 1.4

  Women ........................................... 34,649 4.1 4.0 7.8 15.1 24.2 25.5 5.2 13.8 45.1 12.6 22.4 17.3 1.5

Age

Total, 16 years and over ........................ 59,163 4.6 4.8 8.3 16.3 22.9 22.2 9.7 14.0 43.2 12.3 24.4 16.8 1.4

  16 to 24 years ................................... 7,860 6.4 5.4 9.0 6.3 19.4 20.5 13.2 8.4 38.2 10.3 26.7 18.8 2.3

     16 to 19 years ................................. 4,346 7.3 4.8 8.9 5.5 19.7 21.9 13.5 6.4 38.5 8.9 25.8 19.4 2.2

     20 to 24 years ................................. 3,515 5.2 6.1 9.1 7.3 19.0 18.8 12.9 11.0 37.8 12.1 27.8 18.0 2.5

  25 years and over .............................. 51,303 4.4 4.7 8.2 17.8 23.4 22.5 9.1 14.8 43.9 12.7 24.0 16.5 1.3

     25 to 34 years ................................. 9,279 4.5 4.9 9.1 11.8 22.4 19.4 8.4 11.2 45.6 12.5 28.1 15.2 1.5

     35 to 44 years ................................. 15,089 4.8 4.6 8.0 16.7 25.3 21.3 9.5 14.0 47.7 14.6 30.7 14.3 1.2

     45 to 54 years ................................. 12,296 4.2 5.0 8.9 20.3 25.0 21.7 9.4 16.3 45.3 12.9 24.7 15.3 1.5

     55 to 64 years ................................. 7,146 5.1 5.4 8.8 21.9 25.5 23.5 10.0 18.8 40.8 10.8 17.7 17.3 1.0

     65 years and over ............................ 7,492 2.7 3.3 5.5 19.6 16.3 29.0 8.0 14.8 34.8 10.3 10.5 23.6 1.4

Race and Hispanic origin

White ............................................... 52,164 4.9 4.8 8.3 16.6 23.2 21.9 9.8 14.0 43.3 12.0 24.4 16.8 1.3

Black ............................................... 4,987 2.9 4.4 8.2 15.2 21.6 26.1 8.8 13.9 42.9 15.0 25.2 17.1 2.2

Hispanic origin .................................... 3,769 2.8 3.3 7.3 9.1 18.9 23.3 8.8 9.4 36.3 10.4 24.3 20.2 1.7

Educational attainment3

Less than a high school diploma ............... 2,734 1.9 3.3 5.3 8.0 14.6 30.0 12.1 7.2 32.8 9.6 12.8 21.7 1.0

High school graduate, no college4 ............. 12,293 3.9 4.2 6.9 14.2 23.2 25.3 9.7 10.0 42.2 12.3 19.2 17.1 1.2

Less than a bachelor's degree5 ................ 14,919 4.7 5.5 8.4 16.3 24.1 23.7 9.1 14.0 45.3 14.5 24.1 16.7 1.1

College graduates ................................ 21,357 4.8 4.5 9.1 22.2 24.1 19.1 8.5 19.2 45.4 12.0 28.2 15.4 1.5

Marital status

Single, never married ............................ 12,177 6.2 5.0 9.5 9.1 20.9 20.0 11.7 10.7 39.0 10.3 23.8 18.6 2.1

Married, spouse present ........................ 37,823 4.3 4.7 7.7 18.9 23.8 22.3 9.8 14.8 45.0 13.2 26.0 15.4 1.3

Other marital status6 ............................. 9,163 4.1 4.5 8.8 15.2 21.6 24.9 6.5 15.0 40.9 11.7 18.2 20.1 1.0

Presence of own children

 under 18 years7

Men:

  No own children under 18 years old .......... 15,143 5.5 5.9 9.4 17.9 20.6 18.4 16.5 15.2 38.3 10.9 20.7 18.1 1.6

  With own children under 18 years old ........ 9,371 5.1 5.6 8.4 17.9 21.5 16.4 15.2 12.8 44.0 13.9 37.5 13.0 1.0
Women:

  No own children under 18 years old .......... 20,227 4.6 4.1 8.2 14.9 22.3 26.2 5.8 14.2 40.2 10.3 18.5 19.0 1.7

  With own children under 18 years old ........ 14,421 3.4 4.0 7.1 15.5 27.0 24.5 4.4 13.2 51.9 15.7 27.9 14.8 1.3

Employment status

Civilian labor force ............................... 42,396 5.0 5.2 8.8 16.6 24.5 20.7 10.2 14.4 44.7 12.9 26.3 15.6 1.3

  Employed ........................................ 40,379 4.9 5.2 8.8 16.9 24.6 20.6 10.1 14.4 44.7 12.8 26.3 15.5 1.3

    Full time8 ....................................... 31,910 4.8 5.3 9.0 17.3 25.0 19.9 10.6 14.1 44.1 12.4 26.2 15.0 1.4

    Part time9 ...................................... 8,469 5.0 4.8 8.1 15.6 23.0 23.4 8.2 15.3 46.6 14.5 26.8 17.3 1.2

  Unemployed ..................................... 2,016 6.7 5.1 8.8 10.9 22.9 22.7 11.5 15.2 45.1 14.3 26.4 17.5 1.2

Not in the labor force ............................ 16,767 3.8 3.7 6.9 15.5 18.7 26.0 8.4 12.9 39.3 11.0 19.4 19.9 1.7

1 Main organization is defined as the organization for which the volunteer worked the most
hours during the year.  See the Technical Note for more details.

2 This category may have been chosen by such a large proportion of respondents because
of the word "help."  Since all volunteers "help" in some way, it may have become a "catch-all"
response.

3 Data refer to persons 25 years and over.
4 Includes high school diploma or equivalent.
5 Includes the categories, some college, no degree; and associate degree.
6 Includes divorced, separated, and widowed persons.
7 Own children include sons, daughters, stepchildren, and adopted children.  Not included

are nieces, nephews, grandchildren, and other related and unrelated children.
8 Usually work 35 hours or more a week at all jobs.
9 Usually work less than 35 hours a week at all jobs.

     NOTE:  Data on volunteers relate to persons who performed unpaid volunteer activities for an
organization at any point from September 1, 2001, through the survey period in September 2002.
 Detail for the above race and Hispanic-origin groups will not sum to totals because data for the
"other races" group are not presented and Hispanics are included in both the white and black
population groups.  Detail will sum to greater than 100 percent because respondents could
choose more than one activity.



Table 6.  Volunteers by how they became involved with main organization for which volunteer activities were
performed and selected characteristics, September 2002

Characteristics in September 2002
Total

volunteers
(thousands)

Percent distribution of how volunteers became involved with main organization1

Total
Approached

the
organization

Was asked by:

Other

Not
reporting

how
became
involved

Total Boss or
employer

Relative,
friend, or
co-worker

Someone in
the

organization/
school

Someone
else

Sex

Total, both sexes ..................................... 59,163 100.0 40.1 42.8 1.5 14.1 25.8 1.4 14.9 2.1

  Men ................................................... 24,514 100.0 39.3 43.6 1.5 15.2 25.5 1.3 14.8 2.0

  Women ............................................... 34,649 100.0 40.6 42.2 1.4 13.4 26.0 1.4 14.9 2.2

Age

Total, 16 years and over ............................ 59,163 100.0 40.1 42.8 1.5 14.1 25.8 1.4 14.9 2.1

  16 to 24 years ....................................... 7,860 100.0 40.7 40.0 0.9 16.1 20.8 2.1 16.2 2.9

     16 to 19 years ..................................... 4,346 100.0 40.6 39.4 0.2 14.9 21.8 2.5 16.7 3.1

     20 to 24 years ..................................... 3,515 100.0 40.9 40.7 1.9 17.7 19.6 1.6 15.6 2.7

  25 years and over .................................. 51,303 100.0 40.0 43.2 1.6 13.8 26.6 1.3 14.7 2.0

     25 to 34 years ..................................... 9,279 100.0 38.1 44.0 3.0 14.6 25.0 1.4 15.6 2.2

     35 to 44 years ..................................... 15,089 100.0 39.8 43.8 1.6 13.1 27.9 1.2 14.4 1.8

     45 to 54 years ..................................... 12,296 100.0 39.7 43.5 1.4 13.7 27.1 1.2 14.7 2.0

     55 to 64 years ..................................... 7,146 100.0 40.6 43.0 1.2 14.7 26.0 1.1 14.2 1.9

     65 years and over ................................ 7,492 100.0 42.6 40.8 0.3 13.5 25.5 1.5 14.4 2.1

Race and Hispanic origin

White ................................................... 52,164 100.0 40.0 43.1 1.5 14.2 26.0 1.3 14.7 2.0

Black ................................................... 4,987 100.0 40.5 41.9 1.3 13.6 25.1 2.0 14.7 2.8

Hispanic origin ........................................ 3,769 100.0 40.4 40.7 1.8 12.9 24.5 1.5 16.4 2.3

Educational attainment2

Less than a high school diploma ................... 2,734 100.0 39.2 45.1 0.6 15.1 27.6 1.7 13.7 1.9

High school graduate, no college3 ................. 12,293 100.0 40.3 43.2 1.2 14.7 26.1 1.2 14.6 1.8

Less than a bachelor's degree4 .................... 14,919 100.0 39.4 42.9 1.8 13.8 26.1 1.3 15.8 1.6

College graduates .................................... 21,357 100.0 40.3 43.1 1.7 13.1 27.0 1.2 14.0 2.3

Marital status

Single, never married ................................ 12,177 100.0 41.5 39.8 1.6 16.2 20.1 1.9 15.6 3.0

Married, spouse present ............................ 37,823 100.0 39.4 44.1 1.4 13.3 28.0 1.3 14.4 1.9

Other marital status5 ................................. 9,163 100.0 41.0 41.4 1.4 14.5 24.3 1.2 15.8 1.6

Presence of own children

 under 18 years6

Men:

  No own children under 18 years old .............. 15,143 100.0 40.0 42.7 1.4 15.8 24.0 1.5 14.9 2.2

  With own children under 18 years old ............ 9,371 100.0 38.2 45.0 1.7 14.2 28.0 1.1 14.8 1.7
Women:

  No own children under 18 years old .............. 20,227 100.0 41.4 40.7 1.4 15.1 22.6 1.5 15.3 2.4

  With own children under 18 years old ............ 14,421 100.0 39.5 44.4 1.5 10.9 30.8 1.3 14.2 1.8

Employment status

Civilian labor force ................................... 42,396 100.0 39.2 43.5 1.9 14.5 25.7 1.4 15.1 2.0

  Employed ............................................ 40,379 100.0 39.0 43.7 2.0 14.5 25.9 1.3 15.2 2.0

    Full time7 ........................................... 31,910 100.0 38.3 44.4 2.3 15.1 25.9 1.2 15.2 1.9

    Part time8 .......................................... 8,469 100.0 41.6 40.8 0.8 12.3 26.1 1.6 15.1 2.3

  Unemployed ......................................... 2,016 100.0 43.3 40.4 1.6 15.0 21.6 2.3 14.3 1.7

Not in the labor force ................................ 16,767 100.0 42.4 40.9 0.3 13.1 26.1 1.4 14.2 2.4

1 Main organization is defined as the organization for which the volunteer worked the
most hours during the year.  See the Technical Note for more details.

2 Data refer to persons 25 years and over.
3 Includes high school diploma or equivalent.
4 Includes the categories, some college, no degree; and associate degree.
5 Includes divorced, separated, and widowed persons.
6 Own children include sons, daughters, stepchildren, and adopted children.  Not

included are nieces, nephews, grandchildren, and other related and unrelated children.

7 Usually work 35 hours or more a week at all jobs.
8 Usually work less than 35 hours a week at all jobs.

     NOTE:  Data on volunteers relate to persons who performed unpaid volunteer activities
for an organization at any point from September 1, 2001, through the survey period in
September 2002.  Detail for the above race and Hispanic-origin groups will not sum to
totals because data for the "other races" group are not presented and Hispanics are
included in both the white and black population groups.


